649

Senate Bill 609

Published December 2, 1965.

CHAPTER 397

AN ACT to appropriate \$1,298 from the conservation fund for payment of a claim made by Parker Herwig against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the conservation fund \$1,298 to Parker Herwig to compensate him for damages to his crops in the years 1958 to 1960, inclusive, caused by waterfowl which were encouraged to rest and feed on his lands by the enforcement of a rule, subsequently held invalid in *State v. Herwig*, 17, Wis. (2d) 442, prohibiting hunting thereon. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on account of such damages.

Approved November 23, 1965.